PRINTED: 12/09/2021 ROVED 938-039

EPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES					
ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDIC	AID SERVICES		OMB NO. 09		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. building <u>00</u>	COMPLETED		
	155764	B. WING	11/15/2021		

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 101 W 87TH AVE SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DEFICIENCY) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE F 0000 Bldg. 00 This visit was for the Investigation of Complaints F 0000 This plan of correction shall serve IN00362265, IN00366351, and IN00366447. This as this facilities' credible allegation visit resulted in a Partially Extended Surveyof compliance Preparation, Substandard Quality of Care- Immediate Jeopardy. submission, and implementation of the plan of corrections does not Complaint IN00362265 - Substantiated. constitute an admission of or Federal/state deficiencies related to the agreement with the facts and allegations are cited at F921. conclusions set forth in this survey report Our plan of correction is Complaint IN00366351 - Substantiated. prepared and executed as a Federal/state deficiencies related to the means to continuously improve allegations are cited at F689. the quality of care and to comply with all applicable state and Complaint IN00366447 - Substantiated. federal regulatory requirements Federal/state deficiencies related to the The facility respectfully request allegations are cited at F921. paper compliance Thank you for your consideration, Respectfully,

Facility number: 010739 Provider number: 155764 AIM number: 200856890

Survey dates: 11/12, 11/13, 11/14, and 11/15/21.

Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 8 SNF: 39 Residential: 49 Total: 96

Census Payor Type: Medicare: 26 Medicaid: 8 Other: 7 Total: 47

These deficiencies reflect State Findings cited in accordance with 410 IAC 16.2-3.1.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Kevin Mehay

317-525-3537

Executive Director

Spring Mill Health Campus

(X6) DATE

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Event ID: GYRQ11 010739 Page 1 of 9 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Facility ID: If continuation sheet

		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/15/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		101 W	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE ILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 0689 SS=J Bldg. 00	483.25(d)(1)(2) Free of Accident Hazards/Supervis §483.25(d) Accide The facility must e §483.25(d)(1) The remains as free of possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Eac adequate supervis to prevent accider Based on observatic interview, the facilit supervision measur impaired resident d from exiting the but building unattended and was found by s office park and take evaluation. The fac major interstate and road. (Resident D) The immediate jeop the resident had exist supervision. The all he exited was active was on the same all went off as the resident resident was located security company of local hospital for exist been called by the I Administrator, Assi (DON) and Regions	ents. ensure that - e resident environment f accident hazards as is h resident receives sion and assistance devices	F 0689	Past noncompliance: No POO required.	C 11/24/2021	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

GYRQ11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY				URVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED			ETED			
		155764	B. W	B. WING			11/15/2021	
				STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				B7TH AVE			
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CAN	MPUS			LVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		ediate jeopardy was removed,						
	_	actice corrected on 11/5/21						
	1 ~	the survey and was therefore						
	Past Noncompliance	e.						
	Finding includes:							
	The record for Resid	dent D was reviewed on						
		.M. Diagnoses included, but						
		unspecified psychosis,						
	traumatic subdural l	nematoma, dementia with						
	behaviors, and repea	ated falls.						
	An Admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 9/30/21, indicated the resident							
	was cognitively imp	paired.						
	The regident was in	itially admitted on 5/1/21 to the						
		gacy locked unit and sent to						
		/21 after a fall. He was						
	_	hospital on 9/30/21 to the						
	skilled nursing unit.	-						
	skined hursing unit.							
	An Indiana Departn	nent of Health (IDOH)						
		dated 11/2/21 at 6:30 p.m.,						
	· ·	t exited from the facility at 3:36						
		protocol. Police were called to						
		located with police						
		n. Abrasion to left knee. MD						
	I -	d. Resident sent to ER for eval						
		ent returned to facility. MD						
		wed. Social Services will assess						
		otoms] of distress. Head to toe						
	_	ed. Care plans will be						
	reviewed and chang	ges made as needed."						
	A Follow up dated	11/5/21, indicated, "MD and						
		Resident's name] BIMS						
		n] is a 5 [cognitively						
		exited facility at 3:36 a.m He						
	impaireaj. Resident	extrea facility at 5.50 a.m The						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

GYRQ11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet

Page 3 of 9

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764	l í	JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 11/15/	ETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS				101 W 8	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD B7TH AVE LLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	was located and tak [evaluation] at 4:27 facility at 7:30 a.m. assessment complet knee. No other injun held the egress alarn which allowed the of the stairwell and ex verified that the doo Door company calle functioning properl individual mag lock followed. Safety ch incidents. With fam transferred back to Social Services asse noted. Care plan rev An elopement asses indicated high risk if wanderguard was p An Elopement Care Resident D was at r diagnoses of Demer independently, histo facility approaching following behind vi included, but were r resident away from resident to participa programming, add r resident's informatic Binder at the Nursin A Fall Care Plan wa Care Plan indicated	en to the ER for eval a.m. Resident returned to the from the hospital. Head to toe ed with abrasion noted to left ries noted. [Resident's name] med door for 15 seconds door to open. He walked down ited the building. Maintenance ors were functioning properly. ed to verify the doors were y. Door company installed an it to the exit door. MD orders eeks initiated, no further illy consent, resident secured dementia care unit. essed for s/s of distress, none viewed and updated." sment, dated 9/30/21, for elopement. No laced. Plan was initiated on 5/4/21. isk for Elopement due to ntia, ability to ambulate ory of attempting to exit the g the facility door and closely sitors exiting. Approaches not limited to, redirect the doors as needed, encourage tte in facilities and structured mural to outside door, on placed in an Elopement as initiated on 11/4/2021. The the resident had a history of		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	TE	COMPLETION DATE
	a fall. Approaches	y admitting with stitches from included to help the resident seen walking unsteadily,					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

GYRQ11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED				
		155764	B. WING			11/15	/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS			101 W 8	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 37TH AVE LVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID			(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	16	DATE
	approach resident to	o slow down when walking,					
		tions ordered. Resident was					
		medication to treat dementia)					
		Physical and Occupational					
	therapy to evaluate.	•					
	T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						
		epartment report, dated 11/2/21,					
		dispatched at 3:59 a.m. to cious person" report. The					
		e area and saw the resident in a					
	_	mplex. "Upon arrival, I located					
		he vestibule of this building.					
		nd confused, although he					
		elf as [name] but could provide					
	no further informat	ion." Medics were called to					
	take the resident to	the hospital to be evaluated.					
	It was determined to	he male party was missing from					
	as adjacent nursing	home, who was notified of his					
	location.						
	Nurses' Note dated	11/2/2021 at 3:50 a.m.,					
		vas notified that res [resident]					
		it by staff personnel. Writer					
		alert and began looking room					
	•	n-out unit/s. writer notified					
	_	ndings and informed family					
	member of informa	tion. 9-1-1 personnel called					
	writer to inform wr	iter that res was located and					
	transferred to hospi	tal SLM for eval and					
	treatment. ER giver	n reported by writer."					
	Don The Weether C	hannel, the local high					
		nannei, the local high 2/21 was 47 degrees					
	-	(at night) was 28 F.					
	(https://weather.com						
	(https://weather.com	···)					
	Interview with the	Administrator on 11/12/21 at					
		ed CNA 1 heard an alarm during					
		oticed Resident D was not on					
	the unit. She checke	ed the unit door and saw					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

GYRQ11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED			ETED		
155764		B. WING 11/15/2021				/2021	
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			B7TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CAN	MPUS			LVILLE, IN 46410		
	Т			<u> </u>			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	-	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	_	urse returned from break at					
		the police. The police called					
	1	a.m. to notify of Resident D					
	being evaluated in t	the local emergency room.					
	Talanhana intanziar	w with CNA 1 on 11/13/21 at					
		d the nurse had left the floor on					
		the incident. The census on					
		sidents. CNA 1 was in another					
		he time. Resident D had been					
		on area. CNA 1 heard an alarm					
		re to another resident. After					
		NA 1 exited the room. Resident					
		the common area. The CNA					
	_	the end of the hall and did not					
		CNA then checked the area on					
		hall and did not see the					
		en notified other facility staff					
		search was initiated.					
	Follow up interviev	v with the administrator on					
	_	n. indicated the facility had					
	targeted educationa	l inservicing for staff to					
	address resident-spe	ecific supervision needs					
	based on root cause	analysis, especially when					
	covering break time	es.					
	The facility Elopen	nent Policy, created on 2/12/21					
		1/13/21 at 2:00 p.m The Policy					
		. The policy indicated it was					
	the intent of the fac	ility to be aware of it's					
	residents' usual hab						
		OH elopement is recognized as					
		gnitive deficits who was found					
	· ·	and whose whereabouts were					
	unknown or whose	return involves law					
	enforcement."						
		liance Immediate Jeopardy					
	began on 11/2/2021	. The Immediate Jeopardy was					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

GYRQ11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	l í	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155764		A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 11/15/2021					
1557.64			D. W1			11/15/	ZUZ I
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L.			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 87TH AVE		
SPRING	MILL HEALTH CAN	//PUS			LLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	removed and the the by 11/5/21 after the systemic plan that in House wide assessing as wanderers or at resident-specific sugassessments were all binder at the Nursing had occurred prior to and elopement drillestaff from various down able to correctly the Elopement protocomment of the Elopement of the Elopem	e deficient practice corrected facility implemented a included the following actions: ment of all residents identified isk for elopement, including pervision needs. The Il place in the Elopement ig Station. Staff inservicing io all staff returning to work is were conducted. Random repartments were interviewed by answer questions related to be cols, including pervision needs. As as the upper stairway door & ir were placed on different ates to Complaint IN00366351.		TAG	DATCHACT		DATE
SS=E Bldg. 00	Safe/Functional/S §483.90(i) Other E The facility must p sanitary, and com- residents, staff and Based on observation failed to maintain a homelike environmant in resident's room and area sink for 1 of 1 of Care Unit)	anitary/Comfortable Environ Environmental Conditions provide a safe, functional, fortable environment for d the public. on and interview, the facility functional, sanitary, and ent related to a black substance and underneath the common units observed. (Transitional	F 09	021	F921 Safe/Functional/Sanitar Comfortable Environment 1) Immediate actions taken to those residents identified: Black substance covering the bottom cabinet under the kitch sink was cleaned with approve EPA registered disinfectant. Black Substance under AC in rooms 3112, 3102 and 3105	for he nen ed unit	11/16/2021

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

GYRQ11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SU		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETI			ETED		
		155764	B. W	ING		11/15/	2021
			_	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	₹			87TH AVE		
SDDING	MILL HEALTH CAI	MDIIS			LLVILLE, IN 46410		
OI INING	WILL HEALTH CAI	WII 03		IVILIXIXI			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		9:46 a.m. in the kitchen in the			was cleaned with approved E	PA	
		r the sink, there was a black			registered disinfectant.		
	substance covering	the bottom of the cabinet.					
					2) How the facility identified		
		:50 a.m. in Room 3112, under the			other residents:		
	_	it (acu) on the wall, a large			•		
		bstance was observed. One					
	resident resided in	the room.					
					3) Measures put into place/		
		:56 a.m. in Room 3108, under the			System changes:		
		arge amount of black substance			·The environmental staff wa	S	
	was observed. One	resident resided in the room.			re-educated on facility daily		
					cleaning and monthly deep cle	ean	
		0:00 a.m. in Room 3102, under			task list to include cleaning		
		, a small amount of black			underneath sinks and AC unit	s on	
		rved. One resident resided in			11/16/21.		
	the room.				·The Maintenance Director		
					designee will inspect 10 room		
		0:10 a.m. in Room 3104, under			weekly x 8 weeks then month	-	
		, a small amount of black			ensure proper cleaning proced		
		erved. One resident resided in			are followed. The Maintenanc	е	
	the room.				Director is responsible for		
		M. C. C. D. C. C.			compliance.		
		Maintenance Director on					
		.m., indicated that she had not			4) How the corrective action	S	
		ink in years. She observed the			will be monitored:	.1	
		der the acu on the wall and			·An Environmental QAPI too		
		id not know what it was.			be utilized to monitor complian	ice.	
		ald have been cleaning under			The manufacture of the control of th		
		deep cleanings that had			The results of these audits		
		days. She believed the black			be reviewed in Quality Assura		
		m the repairs two months ago			Meeting monthly for 6 months	OI.	
	from water leaking from the windows.				until 100% compliance id achieved. The QA Committee	savill	
	Intervious with Han	isakaaning 1 on 11/15/21 of			-, -		
		sekeeping 1 on 11/15/21 at ed that deep cleaning included,			identify any trends or patterns		
	· ·	to, cleaning underneath the			make recommendations to rev		
					the plan of correction as indicate	ateu.	
		ated a deep cleaning consisted			F) Data of compliance:		
		per unit per day and he had 30 are deep cleaning of that unit.			5) Date of compliance:		
	Lays to complete in	ic acce cicaning of that unit.	1		11/16/2021	Į.	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

GYRQ11 Facility ID: 010739

If continuation sheet

Page 8 of 9

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/09/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/15/2021				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING MILL HEALTH CAMPUS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 101 W 87TH AVE MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	.TE	COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE		
	Interview with the Executive Director on 11/15/21 11:40 a.m. indicated it was the responsibility of the Maintenance Director to monitor these tasks. A policy titled, "Deep Clean Task List," was provided by the Maintenance Director on 11/15/21 at 11:54 a.m. This current policy indicated, "Room:Wipe down baseboards" This Federal tag relates to Complaints IN00362265 and IN00366447. 3.1-19(f)(5)								

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: GYRQ11 Facility ID: 010739 If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9